% of Net Assets  99.4  0.5  –   99.9
Total currency rate sensitivity   (117,587) (5.0)  117,587 5.0

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | September 30, 2024

T. ROWE PRICE – IG U.S. EQUITY POOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e) Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
ii. Currency risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) %

Weakened by 5%

 ($) %
USD  2,196,231  393  –   2,196,624
Total  2,196,231  393  –   2,196,624
% of Net Assets  99.7  –   –   99.7
Total currency rate sensitivity  (109,831) (5.0)  109,831 5.0

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

iii. Interest rate risk
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  234,008 9.9  (234,008) (9.9)
March 31, 2024  219,623 10.0  (219,623) (10.0)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(f) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  2,340,079  –   –   2,340,079  2,196,231  –   –   2,196,231
Total  2,340,079  –   –   2,340,079  2,196,231  –   –   2,196,231

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the periods, there were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2.

(g) Manager’s Investment in the Fund
The investments held by the other funds managed by the Manager, investing in series P, R or S of the Fund, as applicable (as described in Fund Formation and
Series Information in note 10), were as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
($) ($)

Other funds managed by the Manager  2,354,900  2,202,221